Diluted   51,058,256   51,700,356   51,029,790   49,600,396

Tile Shop Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Rate Analysis
(Unaudited)

  Three months ended
December 31,   Twelve months ended

December 31,

  2014   2013   2014   2013
Gross margin rate   69.5%  68.8%  69.6%  70.0%
SG&A expense rate   63.5%  63.6%  61.2%  55.6%
Income from operations margin rate   6.0%  5.1%  8.4%  14.4%
Adjusted EBITDA margin rate   16.2%  16.3%  18.5%  23.7%

6

Financial Reporting

During the fourth quarter of 2014, management identified certain errors related to the depreciation of leasehold improvements and fixtures at store and
corporate headquarter locations that were assigned a useful life exceeding the lease term.  Additionally, management corrected errors in the calculation used
to amortize deferred rent.  Management has concluded that these errors were not material to the Company’s previously issued financial statements and,
pursuant to SAB 108, has revised the Company’s 2013 balance sheet as reflected in this press release. The impact of these errors on the December 31, 2013
balance sheet is as follows:

  December 31, 2013
  Previously Reported  Adjustments   As Revised
Property, plant, and equipment, net  $ 125,317  $ (2,028)  $ 123,289
Deferred tax and other assets, net   25,748   901   26,649
Total assets   242,769   (1,127)   241,642
Deferred rent   25,560   240   25,800
Total liabilities   162,906   240   163,146
Accumulated deficit   (89,861)   (1,367)   (91,228)
Total stockholders' equity   79,863   (1,367)   78,496
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   242,769   (1,127)   241,642

The condensed consolidated statements of income for 2013 have not been adjusted as the impact on net income was less than $0.2 million or 0.6% of
consolidated net loss for the year ending December 31, 2013. The adjustment did not impact operating cash flows or earnings per share reported in 2013.
These errors and the related financial statement revisions will be more fully described in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for fiscal 2014.

Although the Company has not yet completed its final evaluation of the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting, management believes that